performance at an acceptable level. 

A career Firefighter who is unsuccessful in this routine will have the opportunity to 
apply for positions when a future routine is held. 

7.09 The successful applicant shall be placed on trial for a period of seven hundred and 

sixty-eight (768) hours.  Conditional on satisfactory service, the Employee shall be 
declared permanent after the period of seven hundred and sixty-eight (768) hours.  
In the event the successful applicant proves unsatisfactory in the position during the 
trial period, or if the Employee is unable to perform the duties of the new job 
classification, he shall be returned to his former position, wage or salary rate and

[...]

the rearrangement of positions shall also be returned to his former position, wage or 
salary rate, without loss of seniority. 

7.10 Temporary Assignment 

When a Captain’s or Deputy Platoon Chiefs position has been vacant due to leave of 

absence for one hundred and ninety-two (192) regularly scheduled hours, the 
position shall be filled on a temporary basis by the senior Firefighter on the list of 
candidates qualified for promotion. 

ARTICLE 8 – SECONDMENTS  

8.01 Secondments are designed to utilize, where it exists, expertise of career Firefighters,

[...]

8.10 When an employee is seconded, he shall continue to accumulate seniority and 

service. 

8.11 Employees shall choose vacation in accordance with seniority list. (Appendix D) 

ARTICLE 9 - PROBATIONARY PERIOD  

9.01 New employees shall be considered probationary EMPLOYEES for one thousand 

ninety-two (1092) hours  worked, with the exception of employees working 35 hours 
per week, shall be 910 hours worked, during which time they may be dismissed for 
non-disciplinary reasons without the EMPLOYER having to show just cause.  The 
EMPLOYER shall not dismiss probationary EMPLOYEES on a discriminatory

[...]

38.04 The EMPLOYER shall ensure that the Firefighter Level I and Level II courses is 

provided to all career Firefighters during working hours. 

38.05 Employees who have made application and who are selected to attend courses where 

the cost of the course including travel expenses and cost of wages is in excess of one 
thousand four hundred and ninety nine dollars ($1499.00) will be required to sign a 
Return of Service Agreement form in accordance with Policy 5-10 Employee 
Training and Development (Appendix E).  If for any reason, the employee is 
terminated before the duration of the continued employment agreement, the